## **ACT 82**

An Act Relating to Residence Requirement for Public Employment.

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Amend section 5-1 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955,

as amended, by adding a new subsection after subsection (d) to read:

"(e) The foregoing requirement of three years' residence shall not apply to any citizen of the United States who: (1) was a resident of the State of Hawaii immediately before attending a school in another state and returned to the State of Hawaii within three years after termination of his education; or (2) was a female resident of the State of Hawaii immediately before attending a school in another state, got married to a non-resident of the State of Hawaii while attending school and returned to the State of Hawaii within three years after termination of her education; or (3) is a female resident who marries a non-resident and continues to reside in the State of Hawaii."

SECTION 2. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved May 22, 1961.) S.B. 136.